

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 20-5203

---

CLETUS WOODROW BOHON, *ET AL.*,  
*Appellants,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION, *ET AL.*  
*Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT  
OF COLUMBIA, HON. JAMES E. BOASBERG, No. 20-CV-6

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

Matthew R. Christiansen  
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon  
Solicitor

Scott Ray Ediger  
Attorney

For Appellee  
Federal Energy Regulatory  
Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20426

August 7, 2023

---

## Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION.....	1	
BACKGROUND .....	3	
ARGUMENT .....	4	
I. <i>Axon</i> does not undercut this Court’s determination that the Natural Gas Act <i>explicitly</i> divests district court jurisdiction over the Bohons’ claims.....	4	
A. <i>Axon</i> analyzed whether the statutory judicial review schemes <i>implicitly</i> displace district court jurisdiction, whereas here this Court’s previous judgment (and the district court before it) determined that the Natural Gas Act <i>explicitly</i> displaces district court jurisdiction. ....	5	
B. This Court (and the district court before it) gave meaning to the Natural Gas Act’s finality provision, whereas the lawsuits in <i>Axon</i> were filed before final agency action and were therefore concurrent to ongoing administrative proceedings.....	10	
C. Even if this were a case where district court jurisdiction is not explicitly displaced, <i>Axon</i> ’s evaluation of the <i>Thunder Basin</i> factors demonstrates that Congress intended the Bohons’ claims to be included in direct review of Commission orders by the court of appeals.....	13	
II. Although jurisdiction was always lacking due to the Natural Gas Act’s exclusive judicial review provisions, Congress recently passed legislation (the Fiscal Responsibility Act of 2023) that not only moots the Bohons’ claims, but also provides an additional, independent reason to dismiss for lack of jurisdiction.....	17	

## Table of Contents

A.	In Ratifying the Commission’s approvals, Congress has mooted the Bohons’ claims.....	18
B.	The Fiscal Responsibility Act removes statutory jurisdiction to consider the Bohons’ claims. ....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	23

## Table of Authorities

### COURT CASES:

<i>Am. Bar Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 636 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Appalachian Voices v. FERC</i> , No. 17-1271, 2019 WL 847199 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 19, 2019) .....	8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 21
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 143 S. Ct. 890 (2023) .....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 14, 15, 16
<i>Bohon v. FERC</i> , 37 F.4th 663 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	1, 2, 3, 8, 9, 11, 13, 15, 22, 23
<i>Bohon v. FERC</i> , No. 22-256, 2023 WL 3046112 (U.S. Apr. 24, 2023).....	4
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 75 F.3d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>City of Anaheim v. FERC</i> , 558 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 45 F.4th 104 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	14
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	6, 16
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	6, 15
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Haaland</i> , No. 22-5036, 2023 WL 3144203 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 28, 2023) .....	18, 19
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. Wilderness Soc’y, et al.</i> , No. 23A35, 2023 WL 4770018 (U.S. July 27, 2023).....	19

## Table of Authorities

<i>Nat’l Coal. to Save Our Mall v. Norton</i> , 269 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Nuclear Energy Inst. v. EPA</i> , 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18, 19
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> 514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....	22
<i>Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958) .....	2, 8, 9
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994) .....	6, 13
<b><u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u></b>	
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , 161 FERC ¶ 61,043 (2017) .....	21
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , 163 FERC ¶ 61,197 (2018) .....	21
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , 183 FERC ¶ 61,221 (2023) (“Authorizing Order”) .....	17, 20, 21, 22
<b><u>NATURAL GAS ACT:</u></b>	
15 U.S.C. § 717f.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 717r.....	8, 9, 20
<b><u>OTHER STATUTES:</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2, 5, 6

## Table of Authorities

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Fiscal Responsibility Act of 2023,

Pub. L. No. 118-5, 137 Stat 10 ..... 1, 2, 17, 18, 20, 21
